
 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

      July 21, 2023 

 

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer 

Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

301 5th Avenue, Suite 220 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

 

Re: Petition of Pike County Light & Power Company for Approval of a Default Service 

Plan and Waiver of Commission Regulations / Docket No. P-2023-3039927 

Dear Judge Hoyer : 

 Enclosed please find the Highly Confidential Version of Direct Testimony and Exhibits 

of Mark Ewen, labeled OSBA Statement No. 1, on behalf of the Office of Small Business 

Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding.   

 

 As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as 

indicated.   

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

       

      Sincerely, 

       /s/ Steven C. Gray 

      Steven C. Gray 

      Senior Supervising  

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

      Attorney ID No. 77538 

 

 

Enclosures 

cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

 Mark Ewen 

 Parties of Record  

 
 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Petition of Pike County Light & Power for : 
Approval of Its Default Service Plan and   : Docket No. P-2023-3039927 
Waiver of Commission Regulations   : 
 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 
other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
 
 
The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
301 5th Avenue, Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
mhoyer@pa.gov  
nmiskanic@pa.gov  
 
Gina L. Miller, Esquire 
Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
gmiller@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 

 
 
 
 
 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com   

 
 
       /s/ Steven C. Gray 
DATE: July 21, 2023     ________________________________ 

Steven C. Gray 
Senior Supervising 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538 
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	1. Introduction and Context
	Q. Mr. Ewen, please state your name and briefly describe your qualifications.
	Q.  Please describe your assignment in this matter.
	Q. Please provide an overview of the salient features of the Company’s proposed DSP.
	Q.  Please summarize the key attributes of the Company’s financial hedging program that was adopted in the last default service proceeding.
	Q.  Do you have any concerns with the implementation of this hedging program?
	Pricing was requested from NextEra Energy Marketing, LLC (the only counterparty agreement in place). The hedge pricing requested was a 2.3 MW around the clock (ATC) fixed price for energy delivered to NYISO zone G for the 2023 plan year (June 1, 2022 ...
	For any hedging plan to work, it must be implemented consistently, month after month, year after year, according to a relatively strict and prescribed set of rules.  The goal is not to beat the market price, but rather to reduce price volatility, ther...
	Q.  What is your other primary concern with the hedging program implementation?
	As a result of these transactional experiences, one can reasonably assume that the counterparty has deduced that some form of price cap is in place and has some knowledge regarding the parameters of the threshold.  At a minimum, the counterparty will ...
	Q.  What are your recommendations for addressing these concerns?
	Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?




